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out of its after ... tax profits .. chargeable to income-tax in the hands of the shareholders.
As the company paying the dividends and the recipient shareholder are separate taxable entities. taxation of dividends on this basis cannot be said· to involve, in law, double taxation of income.

Companies are required to dedud income-tax at specified rates from the dividends paid by them in cases where the aggregate amount paid to any shareholder during the financial year exceeds Rs. 2500.
The amount so deducted and paid to the Central Government is treated as payment of tax on behalf of the shareholder and credit therefor is given to the shareholder in making his assessment Hence. it cannot be said that shareholders of companies pay double tax, that Is. tax at source and again in their individual assessment.

(b) In view of reply to Part (a), does not arise.

Loan. Advanced by State Bank of Indora under 2O-Polnt Programme

5326. SHRI RAJ KUMAR RAI: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of applications received by the State Bank of Indore under the 20-
Point Programme during January, 1988totill date. the number of persons granted loans and the number of applications rejected branch-wise;

(b) how much of the amount so granted was given as subsidy and how much as loan;
and

(c) whether any irregularities came to light in these cases, if so, the details thereof?

llIE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AFFAIRS
IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI

EDUARDO FALEIRO): (a) and (b). The preynt data reportir:ag system does not generate the information in the manner asked for. The State Bank of Indore has, however, assisted 29403 beneficiaries under Twenty Point Programme (TPP) during the year 1986. The total amount of loan given by the bank and the subsidy provided under the Programme during the sarna period was Rs. 1445.38 lakhs and As. 133.16
lakhs respectively.

(c) State Bank of Indora has reported that no irregularities have come to their no-·
tice under TPP so far.

[ Translation]

Deposits Ind Advance. of Branch •• of Stat. Bank of Indor. In Madhya

Prade.h and Uttar Pradesh

5327. SHRI RAJ KUMAR RAI: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) the total amount deposited in the branches of State Bank of Indore in Madhya Pradesh and Uttar Pradesh during 1986-87,
1987-88 and 1988-89 and the percentage
thereof distributed among the people of these States as loans; and

(b) the details of the amount given as loans to agricultural and industrial sectors, separately?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AFFAIRS
IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHAI
EDUARDO FALEIRO): (8) The present data reporting system of Reserve Bank of India does not generate information in the manner asked for. However, the aggregate deposits
& credit: deposit ratio of State Bank of Indore in Madhya Pradesh and Uttar Pradesh as at the end of 1986, 1987 and 1988 are as
under:
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(Rs. in /alchs)

Madhya Pradssh Uttar Pradesh

Deposits C:D Ratio Deposits C:DRatIo

1986 40929 72.30/0 651 80.2%

1987 53864 71.5% 955 78.3%

1988 64353 73.6% 1270 78.7%

(b). Details of advances to Agricultural and Industrial Sectors in Madhya Pradesh and Uttar Pradesh as at the end of 1986.

1987 and 1988 are as under:

(Rs. in lakhs)

Madhya Pradesh Uttar Pradesh
Agriculture Industrial Agriculture Industrial

Sector Sedor Sector Sector

1986 6734

1987 8511

1988 11750

Setting up Haldla Petro-chamical
Project

5328. SHRI SANAT KUMAR MAN­
DAL:

KUMARI MAMATA BANER­
JEE:

Will the MINISTER OF FINANCE be pleased to state:

(8) whether the WeSt Bengal Government has not received any Information until the middle of last month from his Ministry regarding the sanctioning of funds from the

Industrial Development Bank of India (lOBI) and other financial institutions for implementing the Haldia Petro-chemical Project;

13311 355

17564 385

20960 656

(b) H so, the difficulties in sanctioning funds for this project;

(c) the stage at which the matter stands at present?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AFFAIRS
IN THE MINISmV OF FINANCE (SHRI
EDUARDO FALEIRO): <a) to (c). The Industrial DlYelopment Bank of India (lOBI) had as a ,..ull of Ita appraisal of the project at Haldla Indicated that the slz. of the ethylene plant which was part of the project was well below the minimum economic size and as a result the costs of production would be unemnomic. lOBI had also found a considerable gap in financing. In view of this, the Haldia Petrochemicals Limited had been

